

Department of Energy National Nuclear Security Administration Office of the General Counsel P. O. Box 5400 Albuquerque, NM 87185



JUL 0 6 2017

SENT VIA EMAIL

tomclements329@cs.com

Mr. Tom Clements Director, SRS Watch 1112 Florence Street Columbia, SC 29201-1512

Dear Mr. Clements:

This letter is the final response to your November 23, 2016 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request for:

1. A copy of the DOE/NNSA "CD-0" package of documents related to expanded plutonium downblending activities at the Savannah River Site, stating that the requested "package" may include specific documents on such things as:

Pre-Conceptual Planning; Mission Need; Independent Cost Review (ICR); Program Requirements; and Nuclear Facilities needed at SRS or other DOE sites.

- 2. Any approval documents related to the CD-0 package.
- 3. Any cover letters and attachments to the above work package.

We contacted the National Nuclear Security Administration's (NNSA) Office of Defense Nuclear Nonproliferation (DNN) about your request. DNN searched and located these two documents:

- 1. Mission Need Statement, Surplus Plutonium Disposition Project, Dilute and Dispose Approach, M3-SR-16-0013, Revision 0, August 25, 2016.
- 2. Material Management and Minimization, Surplus Plutonium Disposition Program Requirements Document for the Proposed Dilute and Dispose Approach, M3-SR-16-0009, Revision 0, August 30, 2016.

These documents are fully releasable and are provided in their entirety.

There are no fees chargeable to you for processing this request. If you have questions concerning the processing of your request, please email karen.laney@nnsa.doe.gov, or write to the address above and reference Control Number FOIA 17-00032-K in your correspondence.

Sincerely,

Jane R. Summerson

Authorizing and Denying Official

Enclosures